
   
Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire   PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 
Fax: 01205 364604 

 

 
 
 

 

26 October 2022 
 
TO MEMBERS OF THE BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE (BTAC) 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE (BTAC) 

 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC) on 
Thursday, 3rd November, 2022 at 6.30 pm 

in the Committee Room  Municipal buildings  West Street  Boston 

 
ROB BARLOW 
Joint Chief Executive 
 
Membership: 
  

Chairman: Councillor Paul Goodale 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Stephen Woodliffe 
 Councillors Alison Austin, Alan Bell, Katie Chalmers, Anton Dani, 

Anne Dorrian, Viven Edge, Deborah Evans, Martin Griggs, 
Neill Hastie, Martin Howard, Brian Rush and Yvonne Stevens 
 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
PART I - PRELIMINARIES 
 

A   APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

B   MINUTES                                                                                            (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To sign and confirm the minutes of the last meeting. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

C   UPDATE ON ACTIONS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

 To report progress on outstanding actions from the minutes of the last meeting, for 
information only. 
 

D   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

E   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

 To answer any written questions received from members of the public no later than 
5 p.m. two clear working days prior to the meeting – for this meeting the deadline 
is 5 p.m. on Monday 31 October 2022. 
 

F   PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME  
 

 To allow members of the public to address the Committee. 
 

 
PART II - AGENDA ITEMS 

 

1   BTAC PLAY AREA IMPROVEMENTS                                            (Pages 9 - 42) 
 

 A report by the Play and Physical Activity Officer. 

 

2   BTAC PROJECTED FINANCIAL POSITION 30 SEPTEMBER 2022                        
INC. BTAC COST ANALYSIS                                                         (Pages 43 - 50) 
 

 A report by the Assistant Director – Finance  

 

3   WORK PROGRAMME - STANDING ITEM                                     (Pages 51 - 52) 
 

 The annual work programme to enable future scheduling of reports.  
 

 
Notes: 
 

The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Karen Rist, 
Democratic Services Officer, Municipal Buildings, Boston, 01205 314226  email: 
karen.rist@boston.gov.uk  
 

Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Karen Rist, 
Democratic Services Officer as soon as possible. 
 
 

Alternative Versions 
Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format such as larger text, 
Braille or a specific language, please contact Democratic Services on direct dial (01205) 
314226 
 
 



BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE (BTAC) 
This is the reconvened meeting adjourned from 8.9.22. 
 

20 September 2022 

Present: Councillor Paul Goodale (Chairman), Councillor Stephen Woodliffe (Vice-
Chairman), Councillors Alison Austin, Katie Chalmers, Anton Dani, Anne Dorrian, 
Martin Griggs, Neill Hastie, Brian Rush and Yvonne Stevens 
 
Officers –  
Assistant Director - Culture and Leisure, Democratic Services Officer, Interim Strategic 
Finanace Manager, BTAC  Small Grants Administrator and Democratic Service Officer. 
 
 
76   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were tabled for Councillor Alan Bell.   Apologies were also tabled 
by Portfolio Holder Councillor Tracey Abbott. 
 
77   MINUTES 

 
The Chairman signed the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 10 August 2022. 
 
78   UPDATE ON ACTIONS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 
The Assistant Director – Culture and Leisure (and Lead Officer for the Committee) 
advised that due to the short time line with the re scheduled meeting, the report on the 
Central Park Play Area Member Working group was not available.  However, a final 
report would be tabled at the next scheduled meeting in November, the working Group 
had met would come to the November meeting.  The group had met and quotes for the 
work were being sourced 
 
A question was raised seeking an update report on Christmas Lights. 
The Chairman confirmed that there would be no update through BTAC as it had no 
further involvement in respect of Christmas Lights.   
BTAC had historically contributed £5000 per annum to the Christmas In Boston 
organisation to assist with their provision of the annual Christmas Lights display.  
However, Christmas in Boston had submitted a letter declining the contribution for this 
year.   
BTAC thereafter were asked by the Council to contribute the £5000 which had been 
declined, towards a tendering process for a provision of Christmas Lights for this year.  
BTAC had agreed the request.   
The results of the tendering process would be taken through a scrutiny committee with 
any funds being the responsibility of the Council and not BTAC. 
 
79   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
None declared. 
 
80   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
No public questions had been tabled within the deadline for the opening of this meeting 
on the 8th September 2022 

Page 1

Agenda Item B



Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC) 
20 September 2022 
 

 
81   PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME 

 
None 
 
82   BTAC FINANCIAL REPORT 

 
The Finance Manager presented the report as tabled advising that current projections 
indicated a surplus for the year of £2,838 with the year’s expenditure forecasted to be 
£730,026. 
The main projected variances in the year were noted as follows: 
The projected full year expenditure is forecasted to be £730,026; with a projected 
surplus of £2,838 which would transfer to reserves at year end. 
The balance of the “other projects” budget was forecast at £51,514  
There was an underspend within the BTAC Operatives Supplies and Services budget of 
£3,170, whereas Employee Overtime budget had overspent £837 
The remaining £505 was made of small variances across all other areas 
 
Referencing the BTAC reserve, members were advised that the opening   
balance as at 1 April 2022 was £302,530 (comprising £70,000 as the minimum to be 
held to allow for contingencies - as approved in the budget setting report - plus £51,514 
for projects as listed in Appendix 1. The forecasted total closing balance on BTAC’s 
reserve is £169,320, at 31 March 2023.   After taking account of the S151 Officer’s 
recommendation of a minimum reserve of £70,000, the Funds available (not allocated) 
were £169,320 projected for the year end.  
 
Committee deliberation followed which included:  
 
With concern noted at the level of projected funds, clarification was provided that whilst 
the Funds available (not allocated) were projected to be £169,320 they had not taken 
into account all of the projects already outlined and others still pending, including a 
refurbishment of the play area within Central Park and the replacement of the Pirate 
Ship on Woodville Road, both of which would be expensive.   The Chairman also 
advised that a BID for funding from the Arts Council was being considered which, if 
successful would require a level of match funding.  BTAC had further agreed the 
extension to the locking of the Central Park Gates which would be a further charge to 
the projected funds.  The Lead Officer confirmed that there would be quarterly reporting 
of the funds which would change moving forward as projects were agreed and taken 
forward.  
 
Referencing the recent arson attack on the Pirate Ship within the Woodville Road play 
area, a member questioned if the item had insurance which would assist in mitigating 
the replacement costs. The Lead Officer confirmed it was being looked into, the Council 
clearly had insurance but the threshold level was unknown. The Portfolio Holder added 
that he had tasked the relevant officers to address and establish the insurance position 
and, in response to a request that any claim back from the insurance
[...]
 effect of all events on the local economy including car 
parking income and the financial benefits to local traders and catering businesses.  
 
The Chairman advised that whilst all BTAC events provided would be free to all 
attendees, BTAC had been approached by an external event provider wanting to 
provide their own events for the town.  Such events would be subject to an entry cost 
but there would be a charge to them for the use of whichever site.  Responding to a 
question seeking further information on the event provider and concerns voiced about 
potential high entry costs to such private events, The Lead Officer advised that the 
company were called Showtime Events Group who had a credible background.  They 
had amongst other events, provided Beer Festivals, Balloon Festivals along with Fiestas 
and Town Festivals within areas including Cheltenham and Northampton   They would 
be stand-alone events and negotiations between the parties would include the need to 
be mindful of what people could and would actually pay in Boston for entry to the events.  
The events would need to be affordable to residents.  The Events Manager was moving 
forward with negotiations and a report on the outcomes would be tabled to committee.  
 
Responding to a question in respect of a zero budget for the possible provision of a 
Party in the Park event, the Chairman advised he had requested such a budget figure as 
at the current time it was not possible to get a cost figure.   Grant funding would be 
sourced if possible which might require match funding in part, but the event would be a 
stand-alone occasion whether provided by BTAC or by an external provided.  Again, the 
Events Manager was moving the possibility forward and reporting would come back to 
BTAC in due course with the outcomes.  
 
Addressing a question which queried the differential in costs of £1500k in respect of the 
Christmas Events within Option One and Option Two, the Lead Officer advised he would 
assume it was due to the actual level of content of each event and if required, would ask 
the Events Manager to expand more on the various range of activities and entertainment 
within each option.  
 

Page 5



Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC) 
20 September 2022 
 

Following on from some confusion by members in respect of the position of Boston Big 
Local and some mis-understanding of their future support with funding, the Lead Officer 
confirmed that they had received £3million from the National Lottery over a three year 
period which had been depleted and there was no replacement for the lottery funding 
stream.  Members were also reassured there was capacity within the events team to 
take whichever programme forward and deliver the events. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That BTAC agree Option One of the events report with the addition of all the missing 
events from Option 2 to be included therein.  
 
 
85   BTAC SMALL GRANTS SCHEME AND BTAC EMPOWERING HEALTHY 

COMMUNITIES GRANT SCHEME 
 

The Local Communities Development Officer and BTAC Grant Administrator presented 
the report in accordance with Round One of the financial year and confirmed the 
decision made by the Small Grants Working Group on the 11 August 2022.    
Three applications had been received by the BTAC Small Grants Scheme and 
considered eligible for consideration:  Boston Samaritans for £1000.00 for Volunteer 
Training; The Friendly Bench – Boston Committee for £500.00 to contribute towards the 
cost of equipment for activities at the site of the Friendly Bench and finally Carers First 
for £995.00 to contribute towards the cost of well-being packs and afternoon tea event 
for most in need carers in the BTAC area.  The Small Grants Working group agreed all 
three applications. 
One application was considered eligible for the BTAC Empowering Healthy 
Communities Grant Scheme.  That was for Curo-Lincs for £1000.00 to contribute 
towards the cost of purchasing equipment for community gardens – The Old Rectory, 
Boston Stump and Black Sluice Lock Cottages and was agreed by the Small Grants 
Working Group. 
Committee was advised that the Small Grants Scheme had £13,203 in remaining funds 
with the BTAC Empowering Healthy Communities Grant Scheme having £16.000 to 
carry through the next round.  
 
Committee deliberation followed which included: 
 
Following a request for further information in respect of two of the applicants the Local 
Communities Development Officer and BTAC Grant Administrator advised as follows: 
Curo-Links were a new established community interest company technically based in 
Holbeach who ran a farm which enabled people to pet animals and socialise with 
animals.  Their wish for Boston was to work alongside Boston Stump and the Black 
Sluice to open up community gardens to encourage people to grow vegetables and 
flowers and to also look at helping peole to re-train their skills.  The sites identified being 
a garden behind the rectory at Boston Stump and also land around the Black Sluice 
Lock Safe.  
The Friendly Bench was situated within the Staniland Ward on the Broadfield Lane Play 
Area between Mayfields and Ancaster Court.  The Bench hs hosted a number of events 
and the additional money would support additional crafting events.  
 

Page 6



Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC) 
20 September 2022 

 

Members thanked the Small Grants Working Group for their continued support of the 
application process and also voiced their recognition that new as well as existing 
applicants were now coming forward to share the funding available. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That BTAC endorse the recommendations of the Small Grants Working Group. 
 
86   WORK PROGRAMME - STANDING ITEM 

 
The Chairman advised that he was pleased to advise that Inspector Clarkson had 
accepted an invitation to the meeting scheduled for the 15th December.  The Small 
Grants Scheme was scheduled but there would be no other business to enable 
Inspector Clarkson to have ample time to provide members with an overview of his 
intentions for Boston, within his new role and then take questions without the need to 
rush through for a busy agenda.  
 

The Lead Officer confirmed that the Report on BTAC responsibilities and charges 
across the service areas would be provided at the next scheduled meeting on the 3rd 
November, along with the report on Central Park Play Area along with options for the 
replacement of the Pirate Ship on Woodville Road.  The Round 2 Small Grants Scheme 
would also be tabled. 
 

Requests for future reporting included: 
 
An invitation to a new housing provider within the Borough who were providing 
affordable housing. 
The Chairman noted he would take advice but clearly all members on BTAC who sat on 
the Planning Committee would be potentially compromised and the commercial 
relevance too would need to be addressed.  
 
Referencing littering within the town a request was made for a report on the cleaning 
operatives. 
The Chairman confirmed that such a report was scheduled through the next 
Environment and Performance Scrutiny Committee.   Similarly a request in respect of 
car park enforcement would too go through the same Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Referencing the damage to the Pirate Ship, a request was tabled for an update on the 
Council’s CCTV operation in its entirety to include lighting and coverage within the 
parks.  
The Chairman agreed and a request would be made to the respective officer and the 
report would be tabled on the 15th December aligned to the Police attendance. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting ended at 8.20 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



      

 

REPORT TO:               BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:                          25 OCTOBER 2022 
 
SUBJECT:                    BTAC PLAY AREA IMPROVEMENTS 
 
REPORT AUTHOR:   PLAY AND PHYSICAL ACATIVITY OFFICER 
 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER: COUNCILLOR TRACEY ABBOTT 
 
EXEMPT REPORT: NO 

 

SUMMARY: 
 

This report provides members with an update on the identified further 
improvements for consideration in 2022/23 to continue investment in 
outdoor play areas. 

   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That this Committee: 
i) Consider the potential improvements identified in the report 
ii) Indicate the amount that the Committee would wish to release at 

this time 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

To provide an improved play offer to residents and visitors 
 

 
ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED: 
 

Not to approve the play area improvements 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 1



REPORT: 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION: 

 

1.1   Following the 2022 tour of BTAC open spaces and play  facilities, members established 

a Working Group to develop plans for the improvement of play facilities in the BTAC Area. 

 

2.0 IMPROVEMENTS TO BE CONSIDERED: 

 

2.1 Table 1 – For each play area 

Site Improvements Estimated cost 

Central Park • Remove all play equipment 
on toddler side play area as 
far as the Spider net, 

• Take up surfacing of that 
area, level area, lay turf to 
that area and install 4 picnic 
benches on grass area. 

• Re-instate the giraffe, car 
and donkey onto small grass 
area 

• Install new equipment of 
Water Lilies four way 
springer and a double horse 
springer or similar. 

• Install on opposite side of 
play area a Junior Fairy Tale 
unit on grass area or similar 

• Remove 5 benches running 
along pathway and concrete 
flags, make good ground and 
install 3 steel benches. 
 

• Install new outdoor gym 
equipment 
  

£65,033 
Kompan estimated cost 
 
See Appendix A 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
£19,547 

(£4000 from BBL leaving 
£14,547 BTAC 
Completed 19th  Sep 22 
See Appendix C 

 

Page 10



St Johns  • Install a 3 piece section ship 
comprising of Stern, Crow’s 
nest and Bow or similar. 

• NB Boston Big Local have 
granted £25,000 towards 
this project 

 
 

£33,655 
 
Less £25,000 granted from 
BBL leaving £8655 cost to 
BTAC 
Proludic  estimated cost 
 
See Appendix D 

Garfit’s Lane • Install two concrete table 
tennis tables onto new 
tarmac area 

         £14,000 
 
This installation will be 
funded through Section 
106 
Caloo estimated cost 
See Appendix E 

 

Woodville Rd • Replacement of Pirate Ship 
or similar 

 
 

        £46,853 
 
Kompan estimated cost 
See Appendix F 
 

  

2.2 Future budgets will include costs associated to the maintenance and inspection of 

any new play equipment.  

2.3 Total potential costs of £159,541. The funding from Boston Big Local and Section 106 

is confirmed at £39,000 so potential cost to BTAC will reduce to £120,541. Outdoor 

Gym is not included as this budget was agreed previously.   
           

2.4 Any improvements agreed by BTAC will be subject to contract procurement rules 

and any expenditure over £10,000 will be subject to Cabinet approval. Once approval 

is granted, tender process will be followed and works will be issued to a relevant 

service provider so they can be delivered as soon as practicable. 

 

 3.0 Conclusion 

3.1 Members were pleased with the progress of improvements already carried out on 

BTAC open spaces and felt these had made a significant contribution to improving 

the quality of those spaces provided in the town and that the plans discussed for 

further development will encourage greater more positive use of public open spaces. 

 

 

Page 11



FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

The financial implications are outlined in 2.1 and 3.0 of this report. 

 

LEGAL & EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

The Council is required to conform to the requirements of the EU Procurement Directive and 

its own Contract Procurement and Procedure Rules Part 4 (H) of the Constitution. 

The Council is required to comply with the public sector equality duty. A full equality impact 

analysis will be undertaken at the appropriate time to ensure that any new equipment 

intended for procurement will consider the needs of all individuals. 

 

ANY OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

NONE 

 

CONSULTATION 

Consultation on this proposal has taken place with the Chairman of BTAC and the Town Centre 

(and BTAC liaison) Portfolio Holder and the Public. 

 

APPENDICES 

Appendices are listed below and attached to the back of the report: - 

Appendix A Kompan quotation for Central Park 

Appendix B Kompan Ugly Duckling Playground 

Appendix C Gym Equipment 

Appendix D Pro Ludic Play Ship 

Appendix E Diablo Table Tennis Quotation 

Appendix F Kompan quotation for Pirate Ship 

Appendix G Pirate Ship 

 

CHRONOLOGICAL HISTORY OF THIS REPORT  

None  

 

Page 12



REPORT APPROVAL  

Report author: Fran Taylor 

Play and physical Activity Officer 

Fran.taylor@boston.gov.uk 

Signed off by: Phil Perry  – Assistant Director- Culture and 

Leisure. 

Phil.perry@boston.gov.uk 

Approved for publication: Chairman of BTAC 

Councillor Paul Goodale 

 

 

Page 13

mailto:Fran.taylor@boston.gov.uk
mailto:Phil.perry@boston.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Ms. Fran Taylor

Sports and Play Office
Boston Borough Council

PE21 7PB
Great Fen Road, Boston
Princess Royal Arena

E-Mail
Salesperson

simbur@kompan.com
Simon Burke

Your Reference

Quote No.

Quote Date

Updated V5

SQ274657-1

20-09-2022

Sales - Quote 

Phone No. 07972 154011

Expiration Date 20-10-2022

Project Name EN35713 Central Park - Infant Play

Sell-to Contact No. 41433

No. Description Quantity Unit of 
Measure

Unit Price Discount % Amount

EN-INSTALLATION Equipment Removal 1 Pieces 929.00 929.00
Dig out & remove from site existing toddler
& infant equipment
Excluding the existing Donkey springer, Giraffe 
climber & double car

EN-INSTALLATION Benches Removals 1 Pieces 770.00 770.00
Dig out & remove 5no benches from site including 
concrete flags

EN-INSTALLATION Relocation of existing equipment 1 Pieces 715.00 715.00
Allowance to carefully dig out & re-install the
existing role play items - giraffe & double car
Re-located into grass - in front of toddler swings
Equipment jet washed and cleaned

EN-INSTALLATION Wet Pour Rem
[...]
: 3 November 2022 

SUBJECT: BTAC PROJECTED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 September 2022 

KEY DECISION: NO 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: CLLR JONATHAN NOBLE 

REPORT AUTHOR: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - FINANCE 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL BTAC WARDS 

EXEMPT REPORT? NO 

 

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update to members on the BTAC projected financial position, showing the 

budget and projected outturn (full-year spend) for the 2022/23 year, and the projected BTAC 

reserve at the year-end 31 March 2023. This is a draft position and is subject to change.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That BTAC members note the financial position for the year and the forecasted reserve amounts 

at the year-end.  

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

This report shows the BTAC projected outturn for the 2022/23 year, both in terms of revenue 

expenditure for the year and the reserve sums held.  It helps inform members to enable them to 

ensure probity and to make decisions on future spending within the BTAC area.  

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

None. 

 

 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 2



 

 

1  REPORT 

1.1 Outlined at Appendix 1 are the details of the income and expenditure relating to BTAC for the 

financial year 2022/23. Current projections indicate a surplus for the year is £11,407 with full  

year’s expenditure is forecasted to be £721,457. 

 

1.2 The main projected variances in the year are as follows: -  

 

 The projected full year expenditure is forecasted to be £721,457; with a projected 
surplus of £11,407. This will transfer to reserves at year end 

 The balance of the “other projects” budget is forecast at £51,514  

 There is an underspend within the BTAC Town Centre Operatives Supplies and Services 
budget of £8480, whereas Employee Overtime budget are overspent £666.  There is also 
an underspend on BTAC Public Conveniences premises costs of £6088. 

 There is an overspend within Open spaces and play areas of £2495. 
       

2 BTAC RESERVE 

2.1 The opening balance of the BTAC reserve at 1 April 2022 was £302,530 (comprising £70,000 

as the minimum to be held to allow for contingencies - as approved in the budget setting 

report - plus £51,514 for projects as listed in Appendix 1. The forecasted total closing balance 

on BTAC’s reserve is £161,389, at 31 March 2023. 

 

3     FUNDS AVAILABLE 
 

3.1     After taking account of the S151 Officer’s recommendation of a minimum reserve of £70,000, 

the Funds available (not allocated) are £161,389. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

As contained within the report and appendices 
 

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 The use of executive powers derives from the Local Government Act 2000 

 

CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

None. 

 

EQUALITY AND SAFEGUARDING IMPLICATIONS 

None. 

Page 44



 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS  

None. 

 

APPENDICES 

Appendices are listed below and attached to the back of the report: - 

Appendix 1 BTAC 2022/23 Projected Financial Position 

  

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None 

 

CHRONOLOGICAL HISTORY OF THIS REPORT 

Name of body Date 

  

 

REPORT APPROVAL  

Report author: Louise Fenwick, Strategic Finance Manager – 

louise.fenwick@pspsl.co.uk 

Signed off by: Samantha Knowles, Assistant Director Finance – 

Sknowles@sholland.gov.uk 

Approved for publication: Samantha Knowles, Assistant Director Finance 

 

CONSULTATION 

None. 

Page 45

mailto:louise.fenwick@pspsl.co.uk
mailto:Samantha.knowles@sholland.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Position as at: 30/09/2022 Appendix 1

Open Spaces and Play Areas 114,790 56,751 117,285

Allotments retained support 560 1,000 560

Administration 68,200 22,355 68,200

Central Park 140,920 72,915 140,920

Public Conveniences 147,520 64,078 141,432

Events 110,350 55,543 110,350

Town Centre Operatives 99,010 39,037 91,196

Other Projects 51,514 0 51,514

Total Expenditure 732,864 311,681 721,457

Less income from BTAC Council Tax levy (732,864)     (366,432)  (732,864)   

(Surplus)/Deficit for the year 0 (54,751
[...]
endent Coates from 
Lincolnshire Police. 
Annual ASB Report and CCTV Report with update CCTV Information 
supporting the attendance by Lincolnshire Police. 
 
No additional reporting will be accepted onto this agenda.  
 

 
Local Communities Development Officer 

 

Community Safety Manager/ CCTV Manager 

 

 
9 Feb.  2023 
 

 
Budget 
 

 

   

 
23 Mar 2023 

 
BTAC Small Grants Scheme 
 

 

 

 
 

SUPPORT GROUPS: 
 

August 2022.   Member Working Group.  Central Park Play Area.  
 

Chairman:  Councillor Paul Goodale 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Stephen Woodliffe 
Lead Officer:  Phil Perry.  Assistant Director Culture and Leisure. 
Clerk:   Karen Rist.  Democratic Services Officer. 
 

P
age 52


	Agenda
	B MINUTES
	1 BTAC PLAY AREA IMPROVEMENTS
	Appendix A.  Kompan Quotation
	Appendix B.  Kompan Ugly Duckling Playground
	Appendix C. Gym Equipment
	Appendiix D. Proludic Play Ship
	Appendix E. Diablo Table Tennis quotation
	Appendix F. Kompan quotation Pirate Ship
	Appendix G. Pirate Ship

	2 BTAC PROJECTED FINANCIAL POSITION 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 INC. BTAC COST ANALYSIS
	Appendix 1. BTAC 2022/23 Projected Financial Position
	BTAC Cost Analysis

	3 WORK PROGRAMME - STANDING ITEM



Minutes of the meeting


BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE (BTAC) 
 

3 November 2022 

Present: Councillor Paul Goodale (Chairman), Councillor Stephen Woodliffe (Vice-
Chairman), Councillors Katie Chalmers, Anton Dani, Anne Dorrian, Martin Griggs, 
Neill Hastie, Martin Howard, Brian Rush and Yvonne Stevens 
 
Officers –  
Assistant Director - Culture and Leisure, Play and Physical Activity Officer and 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
87   APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies for absence were tabled by Councillors Alison Austin and Alan Bell and by 
Portfolio Holder Tracey Abbott. 

 
88   MINUTES 

 

With the agreement of the committee the Chairman signed the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 20 September 2022. 

 
89   UPDATE ON ACTIONS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 

The Lead Officer for the committee advised that the request for the update report on 
CCTV Cameras tabled at the last meeting had been taken forward to and would be 
included within the reporting for the next meeting in December, alongside the annual 
CCTV report. 
Members were also advised that Superintendent Coates too will be in attendance 
alongside Inspector Clarkson at that meeting. 
 
90   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 

None 

 
91   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
In accordance with the Procedure Rules, as Mr. Abbott was not present at this meeting 
the question could not be asked.  A copy of the question, together with the response had 
been circulated to Members for information with a hard copy on placements. 

 
92   PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME 

 
None 
 
93   BTAC PLAY AREA IMPROVEMENTS 

 
The Play and Physical Activity Officer presented the report confirming it was the 
outcomes of the member working group, which had been convened following the 2022 
tour of BTAC open spaces and play facilities. 
The group had identified four play areas for improvement with indicative identified by 
various suppliers.   



Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC) 
3 November 2022 
 

 
 
However, committee were reassured that should they agree the recommendations, all 
equipment and works would be subject to a full tendering process and standard 
procurement rules and a final report would be tabled back through committee.  
 
Central Park Boston: 

▪ Remove all play equipment on toddler side play area as far as the Spider net, 
▪ Take up surfacing of that area, level area, lay turf to that area and install 4 picnic 

benches on grass area. 
▪ Re-instate the giraffe, car and donkey onto small grass area 
▪ Install new equipment of Water Lilies four way springer and a double horse 

springer or similar. 
▪ Install on opposite side of play area a Junior Fairy Tale unit on grass area or 

similar 
▪ Remove 5 benches running along pathway and concrete flags, make good 

ground and install 3 steel benches. 
▪ Install new outdoor gym equipment 

 

Members were advised that the outdoor gym equipment had already been installed at 
Central Park and as such did not form part of the refurbishment noted above.  
 
St Johns Boston: 

▪ Install a 3 piece section ship comprising of Stern, Crow’s nest and Bow or similar. 
▪ NB Boston Big Local have granted £25,000 towards this project 

 
Garfit’s Lane Boston: 

▪ Install two concrete table tennis tables onto new tarmac area 
This facility being funded by Section 106 monies of £14,000.  
 
Woodville Rd Boston: 

▪ Replacement of Pirate Ship or similar 

Total indicative costs for all refurbishments was £159,541 with funding from Boston Big 
Local and Section 106 confirmed at £39,000 resulting in a potential cost to BTAC of 
£120,541.  Members were advised that the Gym Equipment was not included in the 
costing as that budget had been previously agreed.  Examples of the various equipment 
were referenced with comparable system identified for the 3 piece section ship for St. 
Johns.  
 
Members voiced their support of all the replacement facilities and works needed to 
improve the sites.   
Concern noted the possibility of a repetition of vandalism to the replacement of the 
Galleon at Woodville Road, but there was overall support and agreement of the need to 
replace the initial damaged facility as soon as possible.   Should further vandalism arise 
then consideration would need to be given to any further replacement.  CCTV coverage 
on the site was questioned and it was noted that night-time coverage was never to the 
quality of daytime coverage.  One suggestion raised which was agreed as a possible 
deterrent was to have either floodlights or timer lighting on the facility triggered by a 
presence on the site.  



Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC) 
3 November 2022 

 

There was support of the proposals for Central Park and recognition of the reasons for 
leaving the site of the play area where it was, with an ease of access to both toilets and 
the catering facility.  The proposal for two chicane gates at the site was agreed as a way 
forward to combat cyclists from riding through the area.  Members also agreed the 
removal of facilities from under the overhanging trees and supported the trimming of the 
trees and agreed the benefits of installing 3 new steel benches which were easier to 
keep clean.  They further supported the re-use of the existing the giraffe, car and donkey 
onto small grass area.  
On viewing a comparable 3 piece section ship for the St. Johns site members agreed it 
would suit the site well.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Play and Physical Activity Officer be tasked to take the proposals for all four 
sites forward and undertake a full tendering process for the provision of the facilities 
identified and return a full report back to committee for final agreement.  
 
 
94   BTAC PROJECTED FINANCIAL POSITION 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 INC. 

BTAC COST ANALYSIS 
 

That Chairman welcomed the committee new Finance Manager to the meeting who 
presented the report.   
Members were referred to Appendix 1 which outlined details of the income and 
expenditure relating to BTAC for the financial year 2022/23, with the current projection 
indicating a surplus for the year of £11,407 with a full years’ expenditure forecasted at 
£721,457. 
 
The main projected variances in the year being: 
 

▪ The projected full year expenditure is forecasted to be £721,457; with a projected 
surplus of £11,407. That wouldl transfer to reserves at year end 

 

▪ The balance of the “other projects” budget  forecasted at £51,514  
 

▪ There was an underspend within the BTAC Town Centre Operatives Supplies 
and Services budget of £8480, whereas Employee Overtime budget had 
overspent £666.  There was also an underspend on BTAC Public Conveniences 
premises costs of £6088. 

 

▪ There was an overspend within Open spaces and play areas of £2495. 
 
The opening balance of the BTAC reserve at 1 April 2022 was £302,530 
(comprising £70,000 as the minimum to be held to allow for contingencies –  
as approved in the budget setting report - plus £51,514 for projects as listed  
in Appendix 1. The forecasted total closing balance on BTAC’s reserve is  
£161,389, at 31 March 2023. 
 
Members voiced concern at the level of underspend stating they felt monies paid out by 
residents should be spent on those residents,  but they also recognised the decision 
made within the previous report and the costs that would be incurred and also other 
commitments moving forward which would spend a significant part of the current under 
spend.  
 



Boston Town Area Committee (BTAC) 
3 November 2022 
 

The cost analysis which had been requested across all services areas for BTAC 
charging was presented but it was agreed by the Chairman and Members, that a greater 
level of detail within each service area was required in order to fully identify all costings 
for each service.   It was agreed that the respective Service Area Manager be requested 
to provide such a detailed breakdown which would be considered at the February 
meeting prior to the considering the budget setting.  The outcomes from the individual 
in-depth reporting for each service would then be included within the BTAC Terms of 
Reference for complete clarity of responsibility for the committee moving forward.   
 
 
95   WORK PROGRAMME - STANDING ITEM 

 
Members noted the work programme and the agreed service area reporting would be 
added to the February meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 


